

PATENT 01914-P0014B LHR/RJB

102390008 IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignor:	Harsco Corporation
Assignee:	Sperry Rail Service
Serial No. 09/754,647	Filing Date: January 5, 2001
Patent No. 6,516,668	Issue Date: February 12, 2003
Title of Application:	Automatic Carriage Alignment

Box Assignment Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, DC 20231

Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Dear Sir:

3.12.03

Please record the attached original document.

- 1. <u>Name of conveying party(ies)</u>. Harsco Corporation, having offices 350 Poplar Church Road; Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011.
- 2. <u>Name and Address of Receiving Party</u>. Sperry Rail Inc., located at 46 Shelter Rock Road; Danbury, CT 06810.
- 3. <u>Nature of Conveyance</u>: Assignment. <u>Execution Date</u>: February 21, 2003.
- 4. <u>Name and Address of Party to Whom Correspondence Concerning Document should be mailed.</u>

Richard J. Basile, Registration No. 40,501
Attorney for Assignee
ST.ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC
986 Bedford Street
Stamford, CT 06905-5619

/ 203 324-6155)
03/13/2003 DBYRNE 00000134 09754647	
Mailing Certificate. Thereby certify that this corresponde U.S. Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope additional sioner of Patents and Trademarks; Washington, DC 2023 March 7, 2003 Caroline Gahagan	ddressed to: Box Assignment; Commis-

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0463

- 5. Patent Number: Patent No. 6,516,668 issued February 12, 2003.
- 6. Total Number of Patents Involved: 1.
- 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41). \$40.00 due. A check for this amount is enclosed.
- 8. <u>Authorization to Charge Deposit Account</u>. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees due by this paper and during the entire pendency of this Application to Account No. 19-4516.
- 9. <u>Statement and Signature</u>. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document are 3. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard J. Basile, Registration No. 40,501

Attorneys for Assignees

ST.ONGE STEWARD JOHNSTON & REENS LLC

986 Bedford Street; Stamford, CT 06905-5619

Telephone: 203 324-6155

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0464

Whereas, Harsco Corporation, of 350 Poplar Church Road; Camp Hill, Pennsylvania 17011, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, filed a Canadian Patent Application for "Automatic Carriage Alignment", Application No. 2,396,572 filed January 5, 2001; and whereas, Assignor is now the sole owner of said Patent Application; and

Whereas, Sperry Rail Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Assignee" whose post office address is 46 Shelter Rock Road; Danbury; CT 06810; is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Application aforesaid; including the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Sperry Rail Inc. had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this 21st	day of _	February	, 2003, at
Camp Hill, Pennsylvania.			
	Harsco C	orporation	
В	Paul C. Co		7
State of Pennsylvania County of Cumberland	its semor	Vice President, Duly	Authorized
Before me personally appeared	iPaul C. Copp	ock, Senior Vice Pr	esident of Harsco

Corporation and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed and the free act and deed of Harsco Corporation. this 21st day of February , 2003.

NOTARIAL SEAL

Seal

(Notary Public) NOTATION A. HOCKER, Notary Public Wormleysburg, PA Cumberland County My Commission Expires Dec. 31, 2005

RECORDED: 03/12/2003

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0465